

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

| Olic School | MEETING DATE | Jan 18 2 | 2017 10:35AM - Regu | ular School Board Meet | ing | Yes | No No |
|------------------------------|--|---------------|-----------------------------|--|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| ITEM No.: | AGENDA ITEM | OPEN I | TEMS | | | Tin | ne |
| EE-3. | CATEGORY | EE. OFF | ICE OF STRATEGY | ' & OPERATIONS | | 0 | \. |
| | DEPARTMENT | Procure | ment & Warehousing | Services | | • Yes | Agenda No |
| TITLE: Recommendation o | f \$500,000 or Greater - 17 | -118R - Sur | oply & Installation of Sod | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| REQUESTED A | | | | | | | |
| • • | | | | ct Term: January 19, 2017, th r(s): Mullings Engineering Se | | | |
| • | siness Enterprise Vendor | | | . (-). | | , | , , |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| UMMARY EXI | PLANATION AND B | ACKGRO | UND: | | | | |
| he School Board o | of Broward County, Florida | , received th | nree (3) bids in response t | o ITB 17-118R. This Bid will I | oe utilized by Phy | sical Plant Oper | ations to supply |
| | thletic fields, trailer demoli | | | / | -1-11060 - 1 16 | | |
| copy of the HB de | ocuments are available at: | nttps://wwv | v.broward.k12.fl.us/supply | /agenda/17-118R_Supply&In | stallOfSod.pdf | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | W | | | | |
| SCHOOL BOA | | | \ | | <u> </u> | | |
| Goal 1: | High Quality Instru | ction 💽 |) Goal 2: Continuo | us Improvement O | Goal 3: Effe | ective Comm | unication |
| INANCIAL IM | PACT: | | | | | | |
| he estimated finar | ncial impact to the District | will be \$750 | ,000. The funding source | will come from Physical Plant | Operations' ope | rating budget. Th | e financial |
| npact represents a | an estimated contract value | e; however, | the amount authorized wi | Il not exceed the contract awa | ard amount. | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ···- | |
| EXHIBITS: (Lis | | | | | | | |
| (1) Executive Su | mmary (2) Recommen | dation Tab | ulation (3) Financial A | nalysis Worksheet (4) Exl | hibit 1 | | ļ |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| DO 4 DD 4 OT10 | | 1 | SOURCE OF ADD | ITIONAL INFORMATION: | | | |
| BOARD ACTIO | JN: | | Name: Sam Bays | | | Phone: 754- | 321-4634 |
| APP | KOVED | | Name. Sam Bays | | | FIIOHE. 134- | |
| (For Official Sch | nool Board Records Office On | ly) | Name: Mary C. C | oker | | Phone: 754- | 321-0501 |
| HE SCHOO | L BOARD OF B | ROWAR | D COUNTY, FLO | ORIDA | | | |
| Senior Leader Maurice L. Woo | <u>& Title</u> ods - Chief Strategy (| & Operation | ons Officer | Approved In Open | • | AN 1 8 20 | 17 |
| IVIAUITÜE L. VVO | ous - Onlei Strategy (| x Operation | ons Omcel | Board Meeting On: | | | |
| Signature | | | | — | Whit. | n In | andrara |
| | Maurice V | | | Бу. | chury | 111. J.C | YUCY/WU |
| _, , | 1/10/2017, 12: | 23:09 PI | М | _ | 'So | hool Board C | hair |
| Electronic Signatur | е | | | | | | |

Form #4189 Revised 07/16 RWR/ MLW/MCC/SB:as

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Greater 17-118R - Supply & Installation of Sod

This request is to approve the recommendation to award 17-118R – Supply & Installation of Sod for a three (3) year contract from January 19, 2016, through December 31, 2019. The purpose of this contract is to have a comprehensive source to supply and install sod for athletic fields, playgrounds, and other areas. Types of sod included in this Bid are: St. Augustine Floratam and Palmetto, Augustine Bahia, Bermuda, and others. These items are ordered by Physical Plant Operations (PPO) and funding will come from PPO's budget.

The amount requested was determined based on PPO's requirements to satisfy the needs of the District and a comparison of prices from the previous bid and the new Bid PPO installs approximately 1,330,000 square feet of sod annually and over the past three (3) years, sod prices have increased 30.8 percent. Additionally, the current prices received for this Bid were benchmarked with other existing contracts for other municipalities, school districts, and cooperatives.

The current Bid 14-018R, was approved in the amount of \$350,000 as a Post Approval, with the contract period from November 1, 2013, through December 31, 2016. In June 2015, additional spending authority was approved for \$145,000. Furthermore, additional spending authority was approved for \$135,000 in August 2016. The total approved amount for Bid 14-018R was of \$630,000.

The solicitation for the new bid ran from October 26, 2016, through December 2, 2016. The bid was awarded to a primary and an alternate vendor who met all specifications, terms, and conditions of the bid. Including an alternate awardee allows for continuity of services in the event that the primary vendor cannot comply with delivery requirements, specifications, or in emergency cases.

We posted the Intention to Bid (ITB) in Demandstar, and reached out to over 20 sod farms and landscape companies, advertised in the newspaper, contacted companies such as the Construction Journal, Construct Connect, and the Bluebook of Building and Construction, with the purpose of them advertising to their vendor base, to get more proposals. Only three (3) bids were received and a "No Bid" statement was received. One of the bids received, Odums Sod, Inc. is a Minority/Women Business Enterprise vendor.

Over the past three (3) years, the prices for sod have increased from the previous bids we have put out in the market. For this Bid, we contacted multiple agencies and cooperatives to benchmark the prices we received. Most agencies do not carry all the line items for which we requested prices. Throughout our benchmark, we found the bid closest in similarity to ITB 17-118R is Bid No.: 066-2730-16/JMA from National Institute of Government Procurement (NIGP), Southeast Florida Chapter of NIGP, Inc. The same awarded vendors for ITB 17-118R are in the NIGP's bid. NIGP's bid comes close in price to our bid, but it does not cover all of the line items we requested price on.

In support of the District-wide goal of continuous improvement, PPO is revamping the Standard Operating Procedures for all our business groups. The invoicing procedure is being standardized and includes the requirement of staff completing verification and certification forms upon completion of work and a minimum of three (3) signatures on final invoices. In addition, Procurement & Warehousing Services has added special conditions in this Bid in which the vendor is responsible for sending usage reports on a monthly basis as well as before/after pictures of the jobs performed on the athletic fields.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Procurement & Warehousing Services

| ITB / RFP No.: | 17-118R | Tentative Board Meet | ing Date*: | JANUARY 18, 2016 | |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| Description: | SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF SOD | Notified: | 802 | Downloaded: | 21 |
| | | ITB / RFP Rec'd: | 3 | No. Bids: | 1 |
| For: | PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATIONS | ITB / RFP Opening: | DECEMB | ER 2, 2016 | |
| Fund: | PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATIONS | Advertised Date: | OCTOBE | R 27, 2016 | |
| Warehousing Sedversely affected by intended decision protest or failure to that "The formal which Director of Procure protesting an intended around County, FBBC Policy 3320 | B / RFP RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION: ITB / R crvices and www.Demandstar.com on December 13, 2016 (by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice of prot n. The formal written protest shall be filed within ten (10) do file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of proc tritten protest shall state with particularity the facts and law to the District is closed shall be excluded in the computation of ment & Warehousing Services, 7720 West Oakland Park Boudled decision shall post with the School Board, at the time of the Plorida, (SBBC), in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the part VIII, Purchasing Policies, Section N, within the time all Silence, as stated in the ITB / RFP, is in effect until this | @ 3:00 pmand will represent in writing, within 72 lays after the date the notice deedings under this chapte upon which the protest is of the 72-hour time period alevard, Suite 323, Sunrise filling the formal written put the estimated value of the allowed for filling a bond shape. | main posted finours after the ce of protest r. Section 120 based." Saturd provided. F, Florida 3335 rotest, a bond contract. Fai all constitute | for 72 hours. Any person e posting of the notice of is filed. Failure to file a r 0.57(3)(b), Florida Statute days, Sundays, state holicilings shall be at the offic 51. Any person who files a l, payable to The School I illure to post the bond requal waiver of the right to p | n who is decision notice of es, states days and ee of the an action Board of uired by rotest. |
| | entative. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of record | | | | atc |
| | RECOMMENDATIO | ON TABULATION | N | | |
| ENDOR NAM | <u>E(s)</u> | ITEM(S) AW | ARDED | | |
| MULLINGS ENGI | INEERING SERVICES – LANSCP. DIV. INC. | GROUP 1 – PR GROUP 2 – PR | | | |
| ODUMS SOD, IN | VC. | GROUP 1 - SE | CONDARY | | |
| CONDITIONS. | ENDED THAT THE AWARD BE MADE TO THE ABO OD: JANUARY 19, 2017, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 20 NORITY/WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE VENDOR | | MEETING SI | PECIFICATIONS, TERM | ЛS, AND |
| Ву: | Al Shelton Al Shelton | I | Date: <u>DEC</u> | CEMBER 13, 2016 | |

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

| | Bidder In | nfo | |
|------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| | Mullings Engineering Services - | | |
| Company Name | Landscp. Div. Inc. | Odums Sod, Inc. | Sunset Sod, Inc. |
| Company Representative | Sheldon Mullings | James W. Hammond | Kathy Hernandez |
| Email Address | mullingseng@hotmail.com | odumssod@yahoo.com | Sod@gate.net |
| Phone Number | 954-583-2441 | 561-333-7416 | 305-253-2002 |
| Fax Number | 866-558-0486 | 561-333-7455 | 786-242-9988 |
| Website Address | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| Street Address | 6289 West Sunrise Blvd. #122 | 13961 Okeechobee Blvd. | 13100 SW 124 Ave |
| City | Sunrise | Loxahatchee | Miami |
| State | FL | FL | FL |
| Zip Code | 33313 | 33470 | 33186 |
| After Hours Contact | 754-367-6122 | 561-722-0589 | 305-253-2002 |
| M/WBE Certification* | N/A | Yes | N/A |
| Agency Issuer* | N/A | SBBC | N/A |

| | | Group 1 - Su | oply & Insta | llati | on of Sod | | |
|-------|--|-----------------------|--------------------|-------|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Item# | Type of Sod | Estimated Quantity | Unit of Measure | | Price Per UoM Illings Engineering Services | Price Per UoM Odums Sod | Price Per UoM Sunset Sod |
| A-1 | St. Augustine Floratam | 180,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.36 | \$ 0.34 | \$ 0.65 |
| A-2 | St. Augustine Palmetto | 10,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.38 | \$ 0.35 | \$ 0.69 |
| A-3 | Argentine Bahia | 1,200,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.23 | \$ 0.24 | \$ 0.52 |
| A-4 | Seadwarf Seashore Paspalum | 10,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 1.00 | \$ 0.50 | \$ 2.00 |
| | Seadwarf Seashore Paspalum, Rolled, 42" x | | | | | | |
| A-5 | 100" x Roll | 10,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 1.00 | \$ 0.75 | \$ 2.10 |
| A-6 | Certified Tifway 419 Bermuda | 10,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.42 | \$ 0.42 | \$ 0.75 |
| | Certified Tifway 419 Bermuda, Rolled, 42" x | | | | | | |
| A-7 | 100" x Roll | 36,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.45 | \$ 0.42 | \$ 0.79 |
| A-8 | Certified Celebration Bermuda | 10,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.43 | \$ 0.43 | \$ 0.75 |
| | Certified Celebration Bermuda, Rolled, 42" x | | | | | | |
| A-9 | 100" x Roll | 1,300,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.43 | \$ 0.43 | \$ 0.79 |
| | | | | \$ | 948,300.00 | \$ 947,820.00 | \$ 1,859,340.00 |

| | | Group 1 - Su | ipply & Ins | tallatio | n of Sod | | | |
|-------|--|-----------------------|--------------------|----------|--|----------------------------|----|-----------------------------|
| Item# | Additional Service | Estimated Quantity | Unit of Measure | | ice Per UoM ngs Engineering Services | Price Per UoM Odums Sod | | Price Per UoM Sunset Sod |
| | Cutting, Cultivating to a 2" Depth of | | | | | | | |
| B-1 | Vegetation, and Removal of Bermuda Sod | | | | | | | |
| | Fields (Excluding Disposal) | 300,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.09 | \$ 0.22 | \$ | 0.50 |
| | Cutting, Cultivating to a 2" Depth of | | | | | | | |
| B-2 | Vegetation, and Removal of Bermuda Sod | | | | | | | |
| | Fields (Including Disposal) | 300,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.16 | \$ 0.28 | \$ | 0.70 |
| B-3 | Rolling of Sod (Per Special Conditions - | | | | | | | |
| B-3 | Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item 3.6) | 300,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.08 | \$ 0.08 | \$ | 0.15 |
| B-4 | Laser Grading of Bermuda Sod Fields | 300,000 | Square Foot | \$ | 0.12 | \$ 0.12 | \$ | 0.50 |
| | | | | \$ | 135,000.00 | \$ 210,000.00 | \$ | 555,000.00 |

Group 1 - Supply & Installation of Sod - Total Lowest Bidder! \$ 1,083,300.00 \$ 1,157,820.00 \$ 2,414,340.00

| Group 2 - Local Broward County Pickup (Excludes Installation) | | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|----|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Item # | Type of Sod | Estimated Quantity | Unit of Measure | | Price Per UoM ullings Engineering Services | Price Per UoM Odums Sod | Price Per UoM Sunset Sod |
| F-1 | St. Augustine Floratam | 10,000 | sq. ft. | \$ | 0.30 | No Bid | No Bid |
| F-2 | Argentine Bahia | 10,000 | sq. ft. | \$ | 0.17 | No Bid | No Bid |
| | | | | \$ | 4,700.00 | | |

Group 2 - Local Broward County Pickup - Total Lowest Bidder! \$ 4,700.00 \$ - \$ -

| Additional Information | n & Service | es | | |
|---|--------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Description | Unit of Measure | Price Per UoM Mullings Engineering Services | Price Per UoM Odums Sod | Price Per UoM Sunset Sod |
| Additional services, including labor to install sod-related materials MAY be purchased under this Bid. Documentation with a detailed price quote must be provided for review if the PPO Department elects to have the Awardee replace any type of sod-related materials necessary to complete a scheduled work project in a timely manner. Labor rates will be per Individual assigned to a project. | Hourly | \$ 250.00 | \$ 37.50 | N/A |
| Additional sod-related materials without the requirement of installation MAY be purchased under this Bid at the discretion of the PPO Department on a strictly cost-plus basis. Materials purchased in this manner must be documented with a detailed price quote, listing the materials proposed for purchase, the Awardee's unit price from the source, total cost and the cost-plus mark-up. The PPO Department is under no obligation to purchase materials under this Bid if these sod-related materials can be purchased using other SBBC Bids. | Percentage | 30% | 35% | N/A |

Soword County

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

| · File | THE | SCHOO | L BOARD OF BROW | ARD COU | NTY, FLORIDA | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--------------------|
| Public school | MEETING DATE | 2019-10- | -02 10:05 - School Bo | oard Operat | tional Meeting | Special Order | Request No |
| ITEM No.: | AGENDA ITEM | ITEMS | | | | | |
| EE-11. | CATEGORY | EE. OFF | ICE OF STRATEGY | & OPERAT | TIONS | Time | |
| | DEPARTMENT | Procurer | ment & Warehousing | Services | | Open Ag Yes | enda O No |
| TITLE: | | | | | | | |
| Recommendation for | or Renewal and Additional | Spending A | uthority - 17-118R - Supply | and Installati | on of Sod | | |
| REQUESTED A | ACTION: | | | | | | |
| Years; User Depart | ment: Physical Plant Open | ations (PPO |); Additional Requested An | mount: \$268,0 | ontract Term: January 19, 20 00; New Award Amount: \$1, terprise vendor(s): Odums S | 018,000; Awarded Ve | |
| SUMMARY EX | PLANATION AND BA | ACKGRO | UND: | | | | |
| additional spending agreement between A copy of bid document between BCHOOL BOA | authority of \$268,000. Per The School Board of Broments are available online RD GOALS: | r Bid Specia ward County at:http://www | I Condition 6 which states to Reprint the Awardee (| that: "The Terr e, be renewed /agenda/Origir | January 1, 2020 through Dec m of the bid shall be for three for two (2) additional one (1) nallnvitationtoBid_17-118R.p | e (3) year(s), and may) year periods". | , by mutual |
| FINANCIAL IM | PACT: | | | | | | |
| bringing the new control budget. The finance | ontract value to \$1,018,000 ial impact amount represer st) |). The fundin hts an estima | ng source will come from the ate contract value; however | ne PPO's opera r, the amount | ne request is to increase the ating budget and the Athletic authorized will not exceed the au | s and Student Activitie ne contract award amo | es capital ount |
| DOADD ACT | ON. | | SOURCE OF ADDI | TIONAL INFO | DRMATION: | | |
| A DDI | | | Name: Sam Bays | | Water Control of Contr | Phone: 754-32 | 21-4634 |
| (For Official Sc | hool Board Records Office On | ly) | Name: Mary c. Co | ker | | Phone: 754-32 | 21-0501 |
| THE SCHOO Senior Leader | | ROWAR | COUNTY, FLO | RIDA | Approved In Open | OCT 0 2 20 | 119 |
| | ods - Chief Strategy | & Operation | ons Officer | | Board Meeting On: - By: | Gertha P. 8 | unkunk |
| Signature | | | | 9 | | School Board (| Chair |
| | Maurice V | loods | | ĺ | | | |

9/20/2019, 9:19:11 AM

Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 RWR/ MLW/MCC/SB:el

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation for Renewal and Additional Spending Authority 17-118R – Supply and Installation of Sod

Introduction

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS)

This request is to approve the first renewal through December 31, 2020, and additional spending authority for Invitation to Bid (ITB) 17-118R – Supply and Installation of Sod. The term of this Bid is January 19, 2017 through December 31, 2019, and may, by mutual agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), and the Awardee, be renewed for two (2) additional one (1) year periods. This Bid is being used by Physical Plant Operations Department (PPO) to satisfy the needs of the District. The scope of this Bid is to supply and install sod for athletic fields, playgrounds, and common grounds areas.

The additional spending authority requested is \$268,000.

Goods/Services Description

Responsible: Physical Plant Operations (PPO)

The purpose of this ITB is for PPO to have a comprehensive source and firm unit pricing to supply and install sod for athletic fields, playgrounds, and common grounds areas throughout the District. Specific sod types specified and included in this Bid are St. Augustine Floratam and Palmetto, Argentine Bahia, Bermuda, and Paspalum. The Bermuda Sod used for the athletic fields has strict requirements and must be certified by the "Southern Seed Certification Association."

Procurement Method Responsible: PWS

The solicitation was advertised from October 27, 2016, through December 2, 2016. The bid was awarded to a primary and an alternate vendor who met all specifications, terms, and conditions of the bid. Including an alternate awardee allows for continuity of services in the event that the primary vendor cannot comply with delivery requirements, specifications, or in emergency cases. Staff has indicated that the vendors' performance is satisfactory and recommend the extension and continuation of services with the current vendors.

Financial Impact

Responsible: PWS and PPO

The total requested additional spending authority for the renewal period is \$268,000, as demonstrated in the breakdown below:

| Historical Average Monthly Expenditures | \$ 21,206 |
|---|---------------|
| Number of months remaining on the current contract | 4 |
| Estimated expenditure for four months remaining in current contract (A) | \$ 84,824 |
| Plus (+) | |
| Historical Average Monthly Expenditures | \$ 21,206 |
| Number of months for renewal period | 12 |
| Projected expenditures for renewal (1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020) (B) | \$ 254,472 |
| Total projected expenditures (A + B) | \$ 339,296 |
| Minus (-) | |
| Current Unused authorized spending | \$ 71,417 |
| Total estimated additional spending authority | \$ 267,879 |
| Total requested additional spending authority (rounded) | \$ 268,000 |

Recommendation for Renewal and additional Spending Authority 17-118R – Supply and Install of Sod October 2, 2019 Board Agenda Page 2

Procurement & Warehousing Services is responsible for the management of the District contracts' spending authority. This action is performed through the unique Bid ID issued per solicitation, which only has a new number assigned when a new solicitation is awarded. In a renewal, the original Bid ID assigned to the contract does not change, therefore spending authority analysis is performed in its totality.

Financial Impact Table:

| Action | Date | Term (years) | Amount |
|---|-----------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Original Spending Authority Request | 1/19/2017 | 3 | \$ 750,000 |
| 1st Renewal + Additional Spending Authority (rounded) | 10/2/2019 | 1 | \$ 268,000 |
| New Total Contract amount | | 4 | \$ 1,018,000 |

The current contract award amount is \$750,000. The request will increase the spending authority by \$268,000, bringing the new contract value to \$1,018,000.

Funding for this Bid will come from PPO's operating budget and the Athletics and Student Activities capital budget. The amount requested was determined based on PPO Department's requirements to satisfy the needs of the District, and a comparison of expenditures from the previous bid term. The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

7720 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE 323, SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351 · TEL 754-321-0505 · FAX 754-321-0936

PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES MARY CATHERINE COKER, DIRECTOR

www.BrowardSchools.com/PWS

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Heather P. Brinkworth, Chair Donna P. Korn, Vice Chair

> Lori Alhadeff Robin Bartleman Patricia Good Laurie Rich Levinson Ann Murray Dr. Rosalind Osgood Nora Rupert

Robert W. Runcie Superintendent of Schools

7/9/2019 Mullings Engineering Service, Landscaping Div., Inc. 6289 West Sunrise Blvd. #122 Sunrise, FL 33313

Reference: 17-118R – Supply and Installation of Sod

Subject: Renewal of Contract

Dear: Mr. Mullings

Edgar Lugo

Purchasing Agent III

The above-referenced contract expires on 12/31/2019. In accordance with Special Condition 6 – contract Renewal of the ITB, this contract may, by mutual agreement and upon School Board approval, be renewed for an additional year from 1/1/2020 Through 12/31/2020. This letter does not constitute the actual renewal or contract offer.

Please indicate below your willingness to renew this ITB award, which shall be considered by the School District for renewal of your award premised upon your combined agreement to all terms and conditions of the awarded ITB and your agreement to maintain (or reduce) the current awarded price(s)/discount.

| the awarded ITB and your agreement to maintain (or reduce | e) the current awarded price(s)/discount. |
|---|--|
| X Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the co | urrent awarded price(s). |
| ☐ Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the low | ver price(s) contained on the attached page(s). |
| □ No, I do not wish to renew the current contract award. | |
| For informational purposes, when going to our Board for app SBBC goes out for a new ITB please indicate below whether be lowered, or increase? If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITE If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITE If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITE | er your price/discount would remain the same, s would stay the same s would be lower |
| If you indicated that there would be a pricing increase in a ne price(s) would be increased by in comparison to our current | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Percent of increase: Insert % Number Here | |
| Please sign and date this document in the space provided a 7/15/2019. If you fail to respond by this date, the School Dis The School District will notify you if, and when, your contract. | trict will not consider renewal of your award. |
| for your prompt attention to this matter. | VENDOR RESPONSE |
| Sincerely, | \bigvee |
| | Signature/Date - Authorized Representative |
| Edgar Lugo | Sheldon Mullings |

Printed Name - Authorized Representative

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 7720 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE 323, SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351 · TEL 754-321-0505 · FAX 754-321-0936

PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES MARY CATHERINE COKER, DIRECTOR

www.BrowardSchools.com/PWS

The School Board of **Broward County, Florida**

Heather P. Brinkworth, Chair Donna P. Korn, Vice Chair

> Lori Alhadeff Robin Bartleman Patricia Good Laurie Rich Levinson Ann Murray Dr. Rosalind Osgood Nora Rupert

Robert W. Runcie Superintendent of Schools

7/9/2019 Odums' Sod. Inc. 13961 Okeechobee Blvd. Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Reference:

17-118R - Supply and Installation of Sod

Subject:

Renewal of Contract

Dear:

Mr. Hammond

The above-referenced contract expires on 12/31/2019. In accordance with Special Condition 6 - contract Renewal of the ITB, this contract may, by mutual agreement and upon School Board approval, be renewed for an additional year from 1/1/2020 Through 12/31/2020. This letter does not constitute the actual renewal or contract offer.

Please indicate below your willingness to renew this ITB award, which shall be considered by the School District for renewal of your award premised upon your combined agreement to all terms and conditions of

| the awarded ITB and your agreement to maintain (or reduce) the current awarded price(s)/discount. |
|--|
| Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the current awarded price(s)/discount. Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the lower price(s) contained on the attached page(s) No, I do not wish to renew the current contract award. |
| For informational purposes, when going to our Board for approval of this renewal, if this is not renewed and SBBC goes out for a new ITB please indicate below whether your price/discount would remain the same, be lowered, or increase? |
| ✓ If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITB would stay the same ☐ If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITB would be lower ☐ If this ITB is not renewed, price/discount in the new ITB would be higher |
| f you indicated that there would be a pricing increase in a new ITB, please indicate the percentage that the |

price(s) would be increased by in comparison to our current ITB 17-118R

Percent of increase: Insert % Number Here

Please sign and date this document in the space provided and return it to my attention no later than 7/15/2019. If you fail to respond by this date, the School District will not consider renewal of your award. The School District will notify you if, and when, your contract is renewed by the School Board. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Edgar Lugo

Edgar Lugo Purchasing Agent III Signature/Date - Authorized Representative

Printed Name - Authorized Representative

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (include the words Supplier/Product Evaluation Form in the subject)

| | | L INFORMA | ATION | | | | |
|--|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Bid #: 17-118R | Bid Title: Supply and Installation | | Maria de Como de Caracidado de | The second second second | The state of the s | Name and Address of the Owner, when the Owner, when the Owner, where the Owner, which the O | |
| Purchase Order #: | Product/Service Provided: | | | | | | |
| Supplier (Company) | Name: Mullings Engineering Serv | 0.00 TO A SALES OF THE PARTY. | | | | | |
| Contact Name: | | | ct Phone #: (|) | | 2012-0-2-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0 | |
| | SECTION 1: SU | JPPLIER EV | ALUATION | | | | |
| 1.) How would you | rate the supplier in the follow | ing areas? | | | MINIONI III. | | |
| | | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | |
| | | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | |
| Overall customer se | rvice | | | | abla | | |
| Delivery as schedule | ed or promised | \Box | | 一 | 茵 | F | |
| | • | 1 | <u></u> | | W | ш | |
| | | Not | Somewha | t | 3 | 4 | |
| | | Satisfied | Satisfied | Sat | isfied Ve | ry Satisfied | |
| 2.) How satisfied ar | e you with the supplier? | | | I | √ | | |
| 3.) Will you use this | supplier again? | Yes | □ No | • | | s:\$ | |
| | SECTION 2: PRODU | | | ON | | | |
| 4.) Based on the are | eas below, how would you rate | | | The state of the s | with thic Rid? | | |
| in, based on the art | sus scion, non modia you rate | 1 | 2 | 3 | with this blu: | 5 | |
| | | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | |
| Compliance with spe | ecifications | П | П | П | [7] | | |
| 57 Office | to similar products/services | Ħ | Ħ | Ħ | H | H | |
| | H | H | H | Y I | H | | |
| Prices as compared | to similar products/services | | | Ų | ĬΖ | | |
| | | Von | 1 / Unlikely | Unlikely | 3 Drahahlu | 4 Definitely | |
| 5.) Would you purch | nase this product/service again | CEC. 94 | | | Probably | Definitely | |
| ,, you pure. | and this product, service again | • | | ш | ш | \checkmark | |
| | SECTION 3: EN | ID USER CO | OMMENTS | | | | |
| | ditional information regarding this | | | | | | |
| performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us why. You may attach an additional sheet if necessary. | | | | | | | |
| Mullings Engineering Service is performing well on this bid and has been very responsive to our needs. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| EVALUATION FORM COMPLETED BY: | | | | | | | |
| Name: David Mamme | The state of the s | | | ontact Pho | one #: (954) | 778 - 9981 | |
| School/Department: | PPO - Custodial/Grounds Dept. | | | | | | |
| Participant's Signatu | | | Da | te: 07/11/ | /2019 | | |

02.2017. V. PWS #1 Page 1 of 1

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA .

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (include the words Supplier/Product Evaluation Form in the subject)

| | GENERA | L INFORM | | Troduct Eve | and and an | in the subject, | |
|---|------------------------------------|---|--|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Bid #: 17-118R | Bid Title: Supply and Installation | ST. | | | | The same of the sa | |
| Purchase Order #: | | Product/Service Provided: | | | | | |
| Supplier (Company |) Name: Mullings Engineering Serv | | | | | | |
| Contact Name: | | | act Phone #: (| , , , | | | |
| | SECTION 1: SI | | | Res Series | | | |
| 1.) How would you | rate the supplier in the follow | ing areas? | | | | | |
| | | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | |
| | | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | |
| Overall customer se | ervice | П | | W | Ħ | П | |
| Delivery as schedul | ed or promised | Ħ | Ħ | | Ħ | Ħ | |
| , | о р. оос | <u> </u> | Ц, | | L_1 | | |
| | | Not | Somewhat | | 3 | 4 | |
| | | Satisfied | Satisfied | Sati | sfied Ve | ry Satisfied | |
| 2.) How satisfied a | re you with the supplier? | П | | Γ | 7 | | |
| 3.) Will you use thi | s supplier again? | Yes | | - | | | |
| | SECTION 2: PRODU | | | ON | STATE STATE OF THE | | |
| 4) Based on the ar | | | | The second second | | | |
| 4.) based on the ar | eas below, how would you rate | tne produ | 27 | provided v | vith this Bid? | _ | |
| | | Poor | 2 Fair | Cood | 4 Von: Cood | 5 Functions | |
| Compliance with sp | ocifications | F001 | rair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | |
| 5600 6600 6600 6600 6600 6600 6600 6600 | H | 님 | 4 | 닏 | 닐 | | |
| Quality as compare | | Ш | 4 | | Ш | | |
| Prices as compared | | | 1 | | | | |
| | | | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | |
| F 1 W 11 | | include: | / Unlikely | Unlikely | Probably | Definitely | |
| 5.) Would you purc | hase this product/service agair | 1? | | | | | |
| | SECTION 3: EN | ID USER CO | OMMENTS | | | | |
| SECTION 3: END USER COMMENTS Please share any additional information regarding this supplier or the products / services provided. If this supplier's | | | | | | | |
| performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us why. You may attach an additional sheet if necessary. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| EVALUATION FORM COMPLETED BY: | | | | | | | |
| Name: Q: E. | | | The state of the s | man at Di- | | | |
| KICH EII | is Title: Supervise | וו אכ | | ntact Pho | ne #: () | | |
| School/Department | Cystodial /br | ounds | Dept. | | | | |
| Participant's Signatu | Cystodial /br | | Dat | te: 7 | 11/2019 | | |

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

| (754) 321-0505 or <u>CLICK HERE</u> to send us an email (inc | lude the wo | ords Supplier/ | Product Ev | aluation Form ir | the subject) | | | |
|--|--|---|------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| GENERAL | INFORMA | 4101 | | | | | | |
| Bid #: 17-118R Bid Title: Supply and Installation of | of Sod | | | | | | | |
| Purchase Order #: | | t/Service Pr | | | | | | |
| Supplier (Company) Name: Mullings Engineering Service | e, Landsca | ping Div., Inc. | | | | | | |
| Contact Name: | | ct Phone #: | () | • | | | | |
| SECTION 1: SU | PPLIERIEV | ALLUATION | | | | | | |
| 1.) How would you rate the supplier in the following | ig areas? | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | | | |
| | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | | | |
| Overall customer service | | | | $\overline{\mathbf{V}}$ | | | | |
| Delivery as scheduled or promised | | | | \Box | Π | | | |
| | 1 | | 3.000.01 | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| | Not | Somewha | it sad | 3 tisfied Ver | 4 Catisfied | | | |
| S | atisfied | Satisfied | 341 | usilea ver | y Satisfied | | | |
| 2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier? | | | | | \square | | | |
| 3.) Will you use this supplier again? | √ Yes | No | | | | | | |
| SECTION 24 PRODUC | IIVSERAVIO | | ואווו | | | | | |
| SECTION 2: PRODUCT / SERVICE EVALUATION 4.) Based on the areas below, how would you rate the products/services provided with this Bid? | | | | | | | | |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | 1 | 2 | 3 | A | 5 | | | |
| | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent | | | |
| Compliance with enceifications | | | <u> </u> | ,, | | | | |
| Computative with Specifications | | | | 1./1 | | | | |
| Compliance with specifications Ouglity as compared to similar products (sorvices | H | | <u></u> | | | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services | | | | | | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services | | 1 Unlikely | 2 Unlikely | 3 Probably | Definitely | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services | | 1 / Unlikely | _ | 3 Probably | -т | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again. | ? | | _ | 3 Probably | Definitely | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services | | OMMENTS. | Unlikely | | Definitely | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again SEGTIONES EN | P BNUSIZ: বিব supplier or | DIMINIENTS the products | Unlikely | provided. If this | Definitely Supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again SECTION 3: EN Please share any additional information regarding this | P BNUSIZ: বিব supplier or | DIMINIENTS the products | Unlikely | provided. If this | Definitely Supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again SECTION 3: EN Please share any additional information regarding this | P BNUSIZ: বিব supplier or | DIMINIENTS the products | Unlikely | provided. If this | Definitely Supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again: SECTION 3: EN Please share any additional information regarding this performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us were | PUUSERCE supplier or why. You ma | DMMENTS the products ay attach an a | Unlikely | provided. If this | Definitely Supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again. SECTION 3: EN Please share any additional information regarding this performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us we see the service again. | PUSER (cosupplier or why. You ma | DIMIMENTS the products ay attach an a | Unlikely / services padditional s | provided. <u>If this s</u> heet if necessary | Definitely with the supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again SECTION SEEN Please share any additional information regarding this performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us we see the service again. EVALUATION FOR Name: Ron Eggenberger Title: Grounds Man | PUUSERGE supplier or why. You ma DRIVICOM ager | DIMIMENTS the products ay attach an a | Unlikely / services padditional s | provided. If this | Definitely supplier's | | | |
| Quality as compared to similar products/services Prices as compared to similar products/services 5.) Would you purchase this product/service again. SECTION 3: EN Please share any additional information regarding this performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us we see the service again. | PUUSERGE supplier or why. You ma DRIVICOM ager | DIMIMENTS the products ay attach an a | Unlikely / services padditional s | provided. <u>If this s</u> heet if necessary | Definitely supplier's | | | |

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

| (754) 321-0505 Or | CLICK MEKE to send | oranio vista antigal a propinta a companio terroromo | | rovensarroundes boimes annimiente | F10duct Eva | idation Forms | i a ie subjecti |
|-------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|--|----------------------|
| | | Canada | CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF A | | | | |
| Bid #: 17-118R | Bid Title: Supply | and Installation c | | | | | |
| Purchase Order #: | | | | t/Service Pr | | | |
| Supplier (Company | /) Name: Mullings E | ngineering Servic | | | | | |
| Contact Name: | | | | ct Phone #: | () | - | |
| | | dzeile)/) i zil | POTENTE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE | | | | |
| 1.) How would yo | u rate the supplier | in the followin | ig areas? | • | | | |
| | | | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |
| | | | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent |
| Overall customer s | ervice | | | | | V | <u>Ll</u> |
| Delivery as schedu | led or promised | | | | | \square | |
| | | | 1 | 2 | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | Not | Somewha | it sati | 3 isfied Ver | y Satisfied |
| : : | | · S | iatisfied | Satisfied | . Jail | | , sousned |
| 2.) How satisfied | are you with the si | ipplier? | | | [| otag | |
| 3.) Will you use th | is supplier again? | | ✓ Yes | ∏ No | 1. 2.1 | | |
| | 3361 | (0)(124-21(0)6)(1 | | | iloli. | | |
| 4.) Based on the a | CTC 20 Prices and 20 to an interest of the control | 402477762850000030000000000000000000000000000000 | (kalátető a kezőskelt ésemezetes Ason | elaborate uno alconomico o constitución com | Marie aleganico contractiva de la consecuente del la consecuente del la consecuente de la consecuente del la consecuente de la consecuente | with this Rid? | |
| . 4.) Daseu on the d | ieas pelow, now v | voulu you rate | 1 |)) | 3 | A | 5 |
| | | | Poor | Fair | Good | Very Good | Excellent |
| Compliance with s | nacifications | | | | | [7] | П |
| • | | | | 片 | | <u>iY</u> . | |
| Quality as compar | ed to similar prodi | acts/services | | | 닏 | Ā | |
| Prices as compare | d to similar produc | ts/services | | | | \checkmark | |
| | | | | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 |
| | | | | y Unlikely | Unlikely | Probably | Definitely |
| 5.) Would you pu | rchase this produc | t/service again | ? | | | \checkmark | |
| | | | | | | *** | |
| Nana ahaa aa | additional informatio | Gaeriel (Sea) | | SXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Leoniere n | rovidad Ifthis | cunnliar's |
| | additional information | | | | | | |
| Por Idillia | | L. Francisco de la Constitución | | -, | | | • |
| | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | annus annus annus annus à chaite i abaite. | 03401431H10404404444 |
| **** | | avaretarione: | e);((v)(s(e))) | pestanty | | | |
| • | | lo+ | | | Contact Ph | one #: (754) | 221 - 4241 |
| Name: Steve King | Tit | le: Irrigation For | eman | | | | 271 4241 |
| | | ie. Irrigation For | eman | | | (<i>()</i> 4/ | 321 " 4341 |
| School/Departme Participant's Signa | nt: Grounds DTIS | Irrigation For | eman | | ate: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 321 " 4341 |